

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

1/22/2021

ZC-21-02

Notice of Public Hearing Local Historic Landmark Designation Request 200 West MLK Drive

Hold a public hearing and consider a request by the City of San Marcos to designate the property at 200 West MLK Drive, currently the location of the Calaboose African American History Museum, as a local historic landmark.

The San Marcos Planning and Zoning Commission will consider the above request at an upcoming public hearing and will either approve or deny the request. This recommendation will be forwarded to the San Marcos City Council. Before making a decision, the Commission and Council will hold public hearings to obtain citizen comments. Because you are listed as the owner of property located within 400 feet of the subject property, we would like to notify you of the following public hearings and seek your opinion of the request:

- A public hearing will be conducted by the Planning and Zoning Commission via virtual meeting on Tuesday, February 9, 2021 at 6:00 p.m. You may join and participate in the public hearing using the following link: http://sanmarcostx.gov/541/PZ-Video-Archives.
- A public hearing will be held at the City Council Meeting on Tuesday, March 2, 2021 at 6:00 p.m. in the Council Chambers in City Hall, 630 East Hopkins. If current orders related to COVID-19 are extended, virtual meeting information will be provided at the following website: <u>https://sanmarcostx.gov/421/City-Council-Videos-Archives</u>.

All interested citizens are invited to attend and participate in the public hearing. If you cannot participate in the virtual public hearing, but wish to comment, you may write to the following address:

Development Services-Planning 630 East Hopkins San Marcos, TX 78666 planninginfo@sanmarcostx.gov

Written comments or requests to join in a public hearing must be sent to <u>planninginfo@sanmarcostx.gov</u> no later than **12:00 p.m.** on the day of the hearing. Comments shall have a time limit of three minutes each. Any threatening, defamatory or other similar comments prohibited by Chapter 2 of the San Marcos City Code will not be read.

For more information regarding this request, contact the case manager, **Alison Brake**, at **512.393.8232**. When calling, please refer to case number <u>ZC-21-02</u>.

The City of San Marcos does not discriminate on the basis of disability in the admission or access to its services, programs, or activities. Individuals who require auxiliary aids and services for this meeting should contact the City of San Marcos ADA Coordinator at 512-393-8000 (voice) or call Texas Relay Service (TRS) by dialing 7-1-1. Requests can also be faxed to 512-393-8074 or sent by e-mail to <u>ADArequest@sanmarcostx.gov</u>

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES Enclosure: Map (See Reverse)